

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRLRC NO: 409 OF 2026**

Between

V. NARAYAN REDDY, S/O.Late Sri V. Siva Reddy

.....Petitioner/Complainant

AND

1. The State Of Telangana, Through Police Station Madhapur, represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana.

Respondent No.1

2. GOKUL NARNE, Son of Late Sri Ranga Rao, Aged about 53 years, Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
3. JHANSI LAKHSMI GUMMADI, Daughter of Sri Gummadi Venkateshwarulu, Aged about 49 years, Occupation employee at Narne Estates, Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
4. SURESH, Son of Not Known, Employee, Narne Estates Pvt. Ltd., resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
5. DHARMESH, Description Not Known, Anti-Social element working for Respondent No.2, Narne Estate Pvt. Ltd., Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
6. MURALI KRISHNA, Description Not Known, Anti-Social element working for Respondent No.2, Narne Estate Pvt. Ltd., Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana

And Other Unknown Members, Accompanying Respondent No. 2 to 6/Accused No. 1 to 5

Respondent No.2 to 7/ Accused No. 1 to 6

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI.DHARMESH D.K.JAISWAL presented this Petition under Sections 438 & 442 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL REVISION CASE, the High Court may be to set aside the Order in Sr.No.508 of 2026 dated 04.04.2026 passed by the Learned II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-X Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally, thereby either be pleased to refer the Complaint to the P.S. Madhapur for investigation and report or direct the Learned II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-X Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally to take cognizance of the Complaint and proceed in accordance with law

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. DHARMESH D.K.JAISWAL Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the respondent No.1 & directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. GOKUL NARNE, Son of Late Sri Ranga Rao, Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
2. JHANSI LAKHSMI GUMMADI, Daughter of Sri Gummadi Venkateshwarulu, Occupation employee at Narne Estates, Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
3. SURESH, Employee, Narne Estates Pvt. Ltd., resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
4. DHARMESH, Anti-Social element working for Respondent No.2, Narne Estate Pvt. Ltd., Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
5. MURALI KRISHNA, Anti-Social element working for Respondent No.2, Narne Estate Pvt. Ltd., Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 05.05.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List on 05.05.2026.

SD/- U.SUDHA

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. GOKUL NARNE, Son of Late Sri Ranga Rao, Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
2. JHANSI LAKHSMI GUMMADI, Daughter of Sri Gummadi Venkateshwarulu, Occupation employee at Narne Estates, Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
3. SURESH, Employee, Narne Estates Pvt. Ltd., resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
4. DHARMESH, Anti-Social element working for Respondent No.2, Narne Estate Pvt. Ltd., Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana.
5. MURALI KRISHNA, Anti-Social element working for Respondent No.2, Narne Estate Pvt. Ltd., Resident of Plot No.86, Gunrock Enclave, Thokatta, Secunderabad, Telangana [RR1 to 5 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds]
6. One CC to Sri. DHARMESH D.K.JAISWAL Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

LIST ON:05.05.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLRC.No.409 of 2026

